
 

Case # BZA-08-22-00610 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022 

 

Applicant:      Donald E. Benjamin of Charleston Water System  

 

Property Owner - SCDOT River Road R-O-W: Wayne E. Clark of SCDOT  

 

Representative:     Tammy L. Huggins of Ardurra Group, Inc. 

 

Project Location:    The Scenic Trees are located within the River Road 

Right-of-Way near TMS # 315-00-00-004,  
315-00-00-005, 317-00-00-012, and 317-00-00-014  
Johns Island 

 

Request: Variance request to encroach more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the protected area of 

two (2) Scenic Trees, and to remove six (6) Scenic Trees for proposed Charleston Water System (CWS) 
utility construction. River Road is a designated Scenic Road that requires protection of all Trees 6 inches 
or greater in DBH that are located within Right-of-Ways.  

 

Requirement: The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.4 Landscaping, Screening and Buffers, Sec. 9.4.4 
Landscape Buffers, Table 9.4.4-1, Buffer Types by Roadway, Table Note # [1] states, “Denotes Scenic 
Road designation that shall require protection under the provisions of this Ordinance of all Trees 6 inches 
or greater in Diameter Breast Height (DBH) which are located within Rights-of-Ways.”  
 
Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.4.E. Required Tree Protection states, “Limited 
encroachments into the area located within Tree barricades may be allowed by the Zoning and Planning 
Director provided that encroachments do not constitute more than 25 percent of the protected area 
beneath a Tree and do not occur in the area located within three times the DBH in inches from the trunk of 
the Tree unless otherwise approved by the BZA. Any paving, Grading, trenching, or filling of the protected 
area must be pre-approved by the Zoning and Planning Director or the Board of Zoning Appeals, as 
required by this Ordinance, and may require specific construction techniques to preserve the health of the 
Tree. When grading and construction within the protected area of a Tree has been approved, all damaged 
roots shall be severed clean.”  
 
Sec. 9.2.5.B. Tree Removal states, “Grand Trees and Protected Trees that do not meet the above criteria 
may be removed only where approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, and shall be replaced according 
to a schedule determined by the Board. The Zoning and Planning Director will make recommendations to 
the Board concerning the number, species, DBH or caliper, and placement of such Trees.”  
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Case # BZA-08-22-00610

BZA Meeting of October 3, 2022

Project Location: The Scenic Trees are located within the River Road R-O-W 

near TMS # 315-00-00-004/-005 and 317-00-00-012/-014, Johns Island 

Proposal:  Variance request to encroach more than 25% of two (2) Scenic Trees and 

remove six (6) Scenic Trees for proposed CWS utility construction.



Project Location 



River Road Right-of-Way 



River Road Right-of-Way 



37” DBH Sweet Gum (Encroachment)

#65



63” DBH Sweet Gum (Encroachment)

#66



21” DBH Sweet Gum (Removal) 



22.5” DBH Sweet Gum (Removal)



22” DBH Sweet Gum (Removal) 



30” DBH Sweet Gum (Removal)



27” DBH Black Gum (Removal)

#27



31” DBH Pine (Removal) 
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Staff Review: 
 

The applicant, Donald E. Benjamin of Charleston Water System, represented by Tammy 

L. Huggins of Ardurra Group, Inc., is requesting a variance to encroach more than twenty-

five percent (25%) of the protected area of two (2) Scenic Trees, and to remove six (6) 

Scenic Trees for proposed Charleston Water System (CWS) utility construction.  River Road 

is a designated Scenic Road that requires protection of all trees 6 inches or greater in 

DBH that are located within Right-of-Ways. River Road is maintained by the South 

Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT) and the designated agent is Wayne E. 

Clark of SCDOT. The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “Charleston Water System retains 

a 20’ wide permanent easement and a 20’ wide temporary easement for access and 

construction of a sanitary sewer force main adjacent to River Road Right-of-Way.”  

 

The project, Johns Island Wastewater Extension Phase 3, is currently being reviewed by 

Staff in the Site Plan Review Process, ZSPR-04-21-00595. The applicant’s letter of intent 

explains, “The proposed project will provide sanitary sewer service to the southern portion 

of CWS’s service area on Johns Island within the Urban Growth Boundary. The project… 

generally extends from Bullock Guard Drive in the Stonoview subdivision south to the 

Charleston County Aviation Authority on River Road.” 

 

The installation and associated ground disturbance requires encroaching more than 25% 

under the canopy and critical root zone of a 37” Diameter Breast Height (DBH) Sweet 

Gum (Tree #65, on Sheet C47) and a 63” DBH Sweet Gum (Tree #66, on Sheet C47). In 

addition, the proposed construction would require complete removal of a 21” DBH Sweet 

Gum (Tree #7, on Sheet C44), 22.5” DBH Sweet Gum (Tree #22, on Sheet C45), 22” DBH 

Sweet Gum (Tree #23, on Sheet C45), 30” DBH Sweet Gum (Tree #24, on Sheet C45), 27” 

DBH Black Gum (Tree #27, on Sheet C47), and a 31” DBH Pine (Tree #31, on Sheet C48).  

 
Applicable ZLDR requirement:  
The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 9 Development Standards, Article 9.4 Landscaping, Screening and Buffers, Sec. 

9.4.4 Landscape Buffers, Table 9.4.4-1, Buffer Types by Roadway, Table Note # [1] states, 

“Denotes Scenic Road designation that shall require protection under the provisions of 

this Ordinance of all Trees 6 inches or greater in Diameter Breast Height (DBH) which are 

located within Rights-of-Ways.”  

 

Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation, Sec. 9.2.4.E. Required Tree Protection states, 

“Limited encroachments into the area located within Tree barricades may be allowed 

by the Zoning and Planning Director provided that encroachments do not constitute 

more than 25 percent of the protected area beneath a Tree and do not occur in the 

area located within three times the DBH in inches from the trunk of the Tree unless 

otherwise approved by the BZA. Any paving, Grading, trenching, or filling of the 

protected area must be pre-approved by the Zoning and Planning Director or the Board 
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of Zoning Appeals, as required by this Ordinance, and may require specific construction 

techniques to preserve the health of the Tree. When grading and construction within the 

protected area of a Tree has been approved, all damaged roots shall be severed 

clean.”  

 

Sec. 9.2.5.B. Tree Removal states, “Grand Trees and Protected Trees that do not meet the 

above criteria may be removed only where approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

and shall be replaced according to a schedule determined by the Board. The Zoning 

and Planning Director will make recommendations to the Board concerning the number, 

species, DBH or caliper, and placement of such Trees.”  
 

Applicable ZLDR Chapter 12 Definitions, Article 12.1 Terms and Uses Defined: 

 
Arborist, Certified A Person certified by the International Society of Arboriculture.  

 
Diameter Breast Height (DBH) The total diameter, in inches, of a Tree trunk or trunks 

measured at a point four and one-half feet above existing Grade (at the base of the 

Tree). In measuring DBH, the circumference of the Tree shall be measured with a standard 

diameter tape, and the circumference shall be divided by 3.14.  

 

Grand Tree Any Tree with a diameter breast height of 24 inches or greater, with the 

exception of Pine Tree and Sweet Gum Tree (Liquidambar styraciflua) species.  

 

Protected Tree Any Tree on a Parcel with a Diameter Breast Height of eight inches or 

greater prior to Development, and all Trees within required buffers or required landscape 

areas.  

 

Scenic Road A road or highway designated by Charleston County or by the State of 

South Carolina.  

 

Staff conducted site visits at the project location on March 17, 2022 and September 16, 

2022. Please review the attachments for further information regarding this request. 

 
Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 
 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
project area because the property is located along River Road, a 
designated scenic highway, all trees greater than 6” DBH are protected. 
The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The proposed property is an SCDOT 

Right-of-Way. Selective tree removal and encroachment is necessary to 

access Charleston Water System's easement and install the proposed 
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sanitary sewer force main.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.   
 

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. 
 These conditions could apply to other areas along the easement but do not 

generally apply to adjacent properties. The applicant’s letter of intent 

states, “The conditions are unique to each location as trees require removal 

or encroachment to access and complete the utility installation.” Therefore, 
the request may meet this criterion.  

 
§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The applicant’s letter of intent states that, “Removal and/or encroachment 

on Scenic Trees within the Right-of-Way does not prohibit or restrict use of 

the Right-of-Way. SCDOT has granted an Encroachment with approval of 

tree removal.” The application of this Ordinance, Article 9.4 Landscaping, 

Screening and Buffers and Article 9.2 Tree Protection and Preservation to 
the project location may prohibit the construction of the proposed utility. 
Alternate construction methods may be explored to lessen tree impacts. 
Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 
§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
properties or to the public good, because potential negative impacts 
associated with encroachment on two Protected Trees should be mitigated 
through treatment and monitoring by a Certified Arborist throughout 
construction as recommended in Staff’s suggested conditions of approval 
below. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Authorization of a variance 

will not be a substantial detriment to the adjacent property or the public 

good. Design of the force main took into consideration the Scenic Road 

corridor. Care was taken to preserve as many Scenic Trees as possible by 

implementing trenchless pipe installation methods and reducing impacts 

to trees with Grade B or higher. The purpose of this project is to provide 

sanitary sewer service to the southern portion of Charleston Water System's 

service area along the River Road corridor supplying a necessary and 

beneficial service to the residents of Johns Island.” Therefore, the request 
may meet this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 
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zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 
nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 
zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion.   

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response:  The applicant states, “The need for the variance is necessary for installation 

of the sanitary sewer force main that will serve Johns Island residents. It is 

not the result of the applicant’s own actions.” However, the need for the 
variance may be the result of the applicant’s own actions based on the 
proposed location.  Additionally, alternate construction methods may be 
explored to reduce tree impacts. Therefore, the request may not meet this 
criterion.  

    
§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    
Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that 
the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 
unnecessary hardship. The applicant states, “The purpose of this project is 

to provide utility service to portions of the Charleston Water System service 

area within the Urban Growth boundary and is consistent with the 

Charleston County Comprehensive Plan.” Therefore, the request may meet 
this criterion.  

 
Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 
 
According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 
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The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

08-22-00610 [Variance request to encroach more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the 

protected area of two (2) Scenic Trees, and to remove six (6) Scenic Trees for proposed 

CWS utility construction] based on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional 

information is deemed necessary to make an informed decision. In the event the Board 

decides to approve the application, the Board should consider the following conditions 

recommended by Staff: 

 
1. The applicant shall complete the Site Plan Review process.  

 
2. The applicant shall retain a Certified Arborist to monitor and treat the 37” DBH 

Sweet Gum and 63” DBH Sweet Gum through the duration of construction. The 
applicant shall provide a copy of the treatment plan to Zoning Staff for review and 
approval prior to Site Plan Review approval.     

 
3. Prior to construction, the applicant shall install tree barricades around all Grand 

and Protected Trees to be preserved within 40’ of disturbance, pursuant to Sec. 

9.2.4 of the ZLDR.  All barricades shall be inspected and approved by Planning Staff 
prior to construction.  

 
4. The applicant shall mitigate the removal of the 153.5” DBH Scenic Trees by 

depositing funds into the Charleston County Tree Fund as described in Sec. 9.2.6 
of the ZLDR. The allotted mitigation shall be in place prior to removal of the trees. 
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